BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER F-29-14

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, BC V6Z2N3 CANADA
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

FortisBC Inc.
Application for Approval of a Multi-Year Performance
Based Ratemaking Plan for 2014 through 2018

BEFORE: D. A. Cote, Commissioner/Panel Chair
D. M. Morton, Commissioner
N. E. MacMurchy, Commissioner October27, 2014
ORDER
WHEREAS:

A. OnlJuly5, 2013, FortisBClInc. (FBC) appliedtothe British Columbia Utilities Commission (Commission) for
approval of a proposed multi-year performance based ratemaking plan forthe years 2014 through 2018
(FBC Application);

B. OnlJune 10, 2013, FortisBCEnergy Inc. (FEI) applied to the Commission forapproval of amulti-year
performance based ratemaking (PBR) plan forthe years 2014 through 2018 (FEI Application);

C. Ajointprocedural conference forthe FBCand FEI Applications took place on September5, 2013. The
Commissionissued Order G-151-13 dated September 12,2013, which established an oral publichearing to
commence on March 11, 2014, to review PBR-related issues for FBCand FEIl jointly. Non-PBR related issues

were to be reviewed through awritten process foreach of the utilities;

D. The Oral PublicHearingtook place overa period of six days between March 11 and 18, 2014;

E. By letterdatedJune 19, 2014, the Commission Panel issued additional information requeststo FEl and FBC
and invited all partiesto participate inan oral argument phase;

F. The Oral ArgumentPhase was held on Monday, July 14, 2014 and concluded the evidentiary record for the
proceedings;

G. BetweenJuly3land October1, 2014, the Commission received applications for Participant Assistance/Cost
Award (PACA) from the following Interveners for their participationin atleast one of the proceedings:

w2



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER

NUMBER F-29-14

2

the British Columbia Pensioners’ and Seniors’ Organization et al. (BCPSO)

B.C. Sustainable Energy Association and Sierra Club of British Columbia (BCSEA)
Commerecial Energy Consumers of British Columbia (CEC)

Canadian Office and Professional Employees Local 378 (COPE 378)

Industrial Customers Group (ICG)

Irrigation Ratepayers Group (IRG)

Mr. Gabana

Coalition for Competition (COC)

S 0 o0 T

H. By letterstothe Commission, dated September 15 and October 16, 2014, FBC and FEI commented thatas
long as the Commission has no concerns with the time identified or the amounts applied for, the Companies
have no comments on the amounts submitted by these first seveninterveners;

I. By letterdated October1, 2014, FEl submitted thatitdid not considerthe claim submitted by COCtobein
accordance with the PACA Guidelines, and that COCshould not be entitled toreceive PACA fundingforthe
FEl proceeding;

J.  The Commissionreviewed the PACA applications with regard to the criteria and rates set out inthe PACA
Guidelinesin Commission Order G-72-07, and concludes that cost awards are approved for participantsin
these proceedings, as set outin the Reasons for Decision that are attached as AppendixAtothis order.

NOW THEREFORE pursuantto section 118(1) of the Utilities Commission Act, the Commission orders as follows:

1. The Commission awards funds of $935,614.87 to the followingfortheir participationin the proceeding:

Intervener Application ($) Award (5)

BCOAPO $144,019.00 ' $144,019.00
BCSEA $259,952.35 $159,952.35
CEC $448,631.68 $439,811.67
COPE 378 $72,735.75 $70,623.25
ICG $65,701.90 $65,701.90
IRG $54,940.20 $54,940.20
cocC $17,709.00 $0.00

Mr. Gabana $600.50 $566.50

Total $1,064,290.38 $935,614.87

BWES



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER F-29-14

2. FortisBClnc.is to paythe participants the awarded amounts according to the allocation below:

Intervener Total Award ($) FEl Portion ($) FBC Portion ($)
BCOAPO $144,019.00 $72,009.50 $72,009.50
BCSEA $159,952.35 $70,672.82 $89,279.53
CEC $439,811.67 $293,207.78 $146,603.89
COPE 378 $35,311.63 $35,311.63
ICG $65,701.90
IRG $54,940.20
CcocC - -
Mr. Gabana $566.50
Total $471,201.73 $464,413.15
DATED at the City of Vancouver, inthe Province of British Columbia, this 27" day of October 2014.

Attachment

Orders/F-29-14_FBC 2014-18 PBR PACA Awards

BY ORDER
Original signed by:

D. A. Cote

Commissioner/Panel Chair




APPENDIX A
to OrderF-29-14
Page 1 of 12

FortisBC Energy Inc. and FortisBC Inc.
Applications for Approval of a Multi-Year Performance
Based Ratemaking Plan for 2014 through 2018

Applications for Participant Assistance/Cost Awards

REASONS FOR DECISION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

OnJune 10, 2013, FortisBCEnergy Inc. (FEl) applied to the British Columbia Utilities Commission (Commission)
for approval of a multi-year performance based ratemaking (PBR) plan for the years 2014 through 2018.

OnJuly 5, 2013, FortisBCInc. (FBC) also applied to the Commission forapproval of a proposed multi-year PBR
planfor the years 2014 through 2018.

By OrderG-133-13 on August 28, 2014, a joint procedural conference to consider both applications was
established for September5, 2014. Among otherthings, thisjoint proceeding considered combiningthe
regulatory review of thesetwo proceedingsinwholeorin part.

Followingthe Procedural Conference, the Commission issued Orders G-150-13 and G-151-13 dated September
12, 2013, which established an oral publichearingto commence on March 11, 2014, toreview PBR-related
issuesforboth FEl and FBC. It was also determined that othernon-PBRrelated issues would be handled
separately and reviewed through awritten process.

An oral publichearing on PBR-related matters took place oversix days between March 11 and 18, 2014,
followed by final arguments by the partiesand reply arguments from FEl and FBC. Following these submissions,
the Commission Panel issued additional information requests to FEl and FBC on June 19, 2014. Subsequently, all
parties were invited to participate in an oral argument phase which took place on July 14, 2014.

Applications for Participant Assistance/Cost Awards (PACA) were received from the following participantsin
conjunction with the two proceedings and are assessed inthese Reasons for Decision:

British Columbia Pensioners’ and Seniors’ Organization et al. (BCPSO)
Canadian Office and Professional Employees Union Local 378 (COPE)
Commercial Energy Consumers Association of British Columbia (CEC)

BC Sustainable Energy Association and Sierra Club of British Columbia (BCSEA)
Coalition for Open Competition (COC)

Industrial Customer Group (ICG)

Irrigation Ratepayers group (IRG)

Mr. Gabana

© N Uk wN

2.0 PACA GUIDELINES

The PACA Guidelines address eligibility requirements and criteria used to assess the amount of an award, the
processfor applying costawards and eligible costs and rates.

The Commission Panel must first determine whether a participant has a substantial interestin a substantial issue




APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 2 of 12

inthe proceedings. Where the Participant has metthe “substantial interestin a substantial issue” criteria, the
Panel determines the entitlementto an award considering the criteriain Section 1 of the PACA Guidelines which
follow:

(i) Willthe Participant be affected by the outcome?
(ii) Has the Participantcontributedtoa betterunderstanding of the issues by the Commission?

(iii) Are the costs incurred by the Participant forthe purposes of participatingin the proceeding fairand
reasonable?

(iv) Has the Participantjoined with other groups with similarinterests to reduce costs?

(v) Has the Participantengagedinany conduct thattended to unnecessarily lengthen the duration of
the proceeding? (This criterion will not, by itself, disqualify a Participant for pursuingarelevant
positionin good faith and with reasonable diligence)

(vi) Any other matters appropriate in the circumstances.

If the Commission Panel findsitto be appropriate, it may consider the participant’s ability to participate in the
proceeding withoutan award. In addition, there are some circumstances where “anindividual Participant that
does not qualify foran award, pursuantto Participant eligibility criteriaas set forthinsection 1, may be
reimbursed fordisbursements to travel toa proceedingthatis more than 100 km from the Participant’s
residence.”

A participantintendingto apply fora cost award is required to submitabudget estimate as prescribed in the
Guidelines. Commission staff reply with areview letterthatincludes an estimate of proceeding days and
preparation days that may be funded as well asidentifyingany issues with the participant’s estimate.
Commission staff adviceis not binding on eitherthe participant orthe Commission Panel and is provided to
forewarn participants of potentialissues that could affect funding.

Section 4 of the PACA Guidelines states that the term “proceeding day” may i nclude workshop days, negotiation
days, pre-hearing conference days, hearing days and oral argument days. In addition to this, specificallowance is
made for disbursements such as travel expenses for out of town Participants and direct expenses related to the
Participant’s participation in the proceeding but does notinclude travel time.

3.0 PROCEEDING AND PREPARATION DAYS

Given the description of a proceeding day and a review of the proceedings, the Commission Panel has
determined the appropriate number of days for each of these proceedings to be as follows:

Joint PBR Workshop (June 19, 2013) 0.5
Workshop in Kelowna (July 25, 2013) 1.0 (FBConly)
FEI DSM Workshop (May 15, 2013) 1.0 (FEl only)
Procedural Conference (Sept. 5, 2013) 0.5
Oral Hearing (Mar. 11- 18, 2014) 6.0
Oral Arguments (July 14, 2014) 0.5

E daysfor each proceeding

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 3 of 12

The PACA Guidelines provide that the Commission will typically award costs for preparation days on a ratio of up
to two days perproceeding day. However, following the proceeding, the Commission Panel may adjust this ratio
with adequate justification from participants. The PACA Guidelines also state that the number of proceeding
days and the ratio used to calculate awards may vary among participants and members of the participant’s
team.

The Commission Panel considers the FEl and FBC PBR Applications to be a unique circumstance given the
complexity of parts of the evidence and the scope of the proceeding. Added to thisisthe factthat the review of
the PBR mechanism was combinedinanoral hearingwhile other, non-PBRissues were reviewed separatelyina
written hearing. Due to the complexities of these processes and the challenges created, the Commission Panel
finds it appropriate to vary the typical 2:1 ratio of preparation to proceeding days. Accordingly, the
Commission Panel has determined that a maximum ratio of 3 preparation days for each proceedingday is
more appropriate for a participant that has contributed to an understanding the full range of issues coveredin
this proceeding. Further, inrecognition of those participants that took part in both the FEI and the FBC
proceedings, the Commission Panel makes an additional adjustment by increasing the number of allowed
days by a further 33 percent.

Based on this assessment,the maximum number of days allowed foranintervener, fully participatingin either
the FEl or FBC proceeding but notboth, would be 34 days (8.5 +[8.5 x 3= 25.5] = 34), and forthose interveners
participatingin both proceedings, 45 days (34 x 1.33). These will serveas a basis forthe Commission Panel’s
review of the intervener PACA applications forlegal, consultant and case managerresources. Experts and expert
witnesses will be considered separately.

4.0 SUMMARY of PACA APPLICATIONS

Intervener PACA applications are summarized as follows:

Table 1 Summary of PACA Applications

Application ($) | Joint FEI/FBC FEI FBC Total
BCPSO $144,019.00 $144,019.00
BCSEA $114,856.49 $145,095.86 $259,952.35
CEC 448,631.18 $448,631.68
COPE 378 72,735.75 $72,735.75
ICG 65,701.90 $65,701.90
IRG 54,940.20 $54,940.20
coc 17,709.00 $17,709.00
Mr. Gabana $600.50 $600.50
TOTAL $665,385.93 $1,064,290.38

FEl and FBC were provided the opportunity to comment on each of these PACA funding applications. Otherthan
concerns raised by FEI with respectto COC, which are discussed furtherin this decision, FBCand FEI submitted
no othercomments.

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 4 of 12

5.0 DETERMINATION OF PACA AWARD AMOUNTS
5.1 BCPSO

BCPSO submitted its PACA application on August 13, 2014, for a total of $144,019. The application was based on
39 days of legal counsel totalling $78,624, 43.6 days of consultants’ fees and disbursements totalling 564,729
and $665 in general disbursements. On September 30,2013, BCPSO had submitted abudget estimate totalling
$208,067. Staff’s letter of September 13,2013, expressed some concern thatthe projected number of days for
Mr. Bell, its expert witness, was well beyond staff's estimate. The difference between projected and actual
expenditures reflects areductionininthe numberof days for Mr. Bell.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel is satisfied that BCPSO represent the interests of ratepayersin both the FEl and FBC
service areas and have a substantial interestin asubstantial issuein the proceeding.

BCPSO has described itself as “agroup of community based organisations who collectively representthe
interests of low and fixed income residential ratepayersin British Columbia.” The Panel is persuaded that the
outcome of the proceeding will directly affect these ratepayers and therefore, BCPSO meets the PACA criteria
requirements concerning the effect of outcomes.

The Panel notesthat the fee levels claimed for legal and case management services are in accordance with the
PACA Guidelines and findsthemto be appropriate given the qualifications of the resources employed.

BCPSO participated fully in both the FEl and FBC proceedings and contributed to the review of abroad range of
issues raised within the proceeding. Specifically, BCPSO submitted IRs for both PBR and Non-PBRissues, filed
evidence and played an active role in the oral hearing and made final argumentsfornon-PBRissues forboth FEI
and FBCin addition toits submissions on elements of the PBR mechanism. The Commission P anel considers the
BCPSOto have contributed significantly to abetter understanding of the issues and has met the PACA criteria
throughits contributions.

The Commission Panel is persuaded that costs submitted by BCPSO are fairand reasonable given the b readth of
issuesithad addressed andits overall contributiontothe proceeding. The Panel notes that BCPSO paid heed to
staff’s suggestion to reduce the number of days forits consultantand appeared to do so with no loss of
effectiveness. Inaddition, the Panelnotes that the rates applied forare all within the maximum daily feeas
outlinedinthe PACA Guidelines and the number of days applied forare in keeping with the maximum numbers
of days outlined forthis proceeding. Further, the applied for disbursements appear reasonable given the
circumstances. Accordingly, the Commission Panel directs FEl and FBC to reimburse the full applied for PACA
amount of $144,019 inclusive of expenses and applicable taxes. PACA awards are to be allocated between FEI
and FBC on an equal basis.

5.2 BCSEA

BCSEA submitted its PACA applications for FEl and FBC totalling $259,952.35 onJuly 31, 2014. Of thisamount
$114,856.49 isappliedto FEl and $145,095.86 to FBC. The applications were based on 61.8 days of legal counsel
totalling $125,635.74, 45.9 days fora case managertotalling $26,427.17 and 81.4 days forexpertwitnesses
totalling $107,889.44 inclusive of miscellaneous expenses and taxes. The amount of days for legal exceeds the
45 days allowed for full participation in both proceedings as outlined by the Commissionin section 3.0. The

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 5 of 12

budget submitted onJuly 31, 2013, estimated total expenditures of $207,218, splitequally between FEl and FBC.
Staff’s letter of September 30, 2013, expressed concernthatgiventhe limited nature of BCSEA’sinterestsin
these proceedings, its projected number of days is high for both the written and oral portion of the proceeding.
Staff continued by noting that BCSEA might be at riskfor a portion of the costs. The difference between
projected and actual expenditures reflects anincrease inthe numberexpert witness days which increased from
an estimate of 40 days forthe two utilities to 81.4 days. Total expenditures exceeded estimates by $52,734.35.

Commission Determination

The PACA guidelines state that exceptin limited circumstances, itis expected that only ratepayer groups will
establisha “substantial interestinasubstantial issue” soasto be eligible foranawardin a revenue
requirements proceeding. The Guidelines further state that participants otherthan “ratepayer groups” may be
eligible forfundingin energy supply contract, rate design, resource plan, and CPCN proceedings provided that
the Participant meets the “substantial interestin asubstantial issue” criterion.

In its PACA budget estimate letter, BCSEA did notidentify itselfas a ratepayer group, statingitis “a non-profit
association of citizens, professionals and practitioners committed to promoting the understanding, development
and adoption of sustainable energy, energy efficiency and energy conservation in British Columbia”. Given this
description, the Commission Panelis persuaded that the outcome of at least a part of this proceeding will have a
directeffectonthe interests of BCSEA and its members and consequently, is prepared to consider PACA funding
for BCSEA in these circumstances. Accordingly, funding will be limited to only those areas where BCSEA made a
contributionthat led to a betterunderstandingissues that lie within the interests of BCSEA, namely the
“understanding, development and adoption of sustainable energy, energy efficiency and energy conservationin
British Columbia”.

Inits budgetestimate letter of July 31, 2013 BCSEA noted that “[w]hilethe main emphasis of BCSEA, etal’s
participationin both proceedingsis on EEC/DSM, BCSEA, et al will also addressissues within the rubricof PBR
Methodology and PBR Base Year Costs...” With respectto EEC/DSM issues there was a significant contribution to
the Commission Panel’s better understanding of the issues. The Commission Panel notes that BCSEA filed
evidence totalling 81 pages, participatedin the IR process and submitted alengthy final argument. However,
much of what was addressed concerned EEC/DSMor issues related toits core purpose. Inthe view of the Panel,
the few IRs, interrogatories during the oral hearing and positions takenin final argument did little toinform the
Commission Panel’s understanding of non-EEC/DSMissues and notes that only 2 of its 58-page final argument
addressedissues related to the FEI-FBCjoint PBR plan. We therefore find BCSEA’s overall contribution beyond
those related to EEC/DSM to be very limited.

The Panel notesthatthe fee levels claimed for legal and case managementservices are in accordance with the
PACA Guidelines and considersthemto be appropriate given the qualifications of the resources employed.

The Commission Panel also notes that the staff letter pointed out to BCSEA that it considered the estimated
number of days to be excessive and thatit might not be reimbursed for a portion of the costs. In spite of the
limited scope of BCSEA’s contribution, the days for both legal counsel and the case manager exceeded the
maximum number of days allowed as determined in Section 3.0. In addition, in spite of the concerns raised by
staff, BCSEA exceeded its estimates of days required for experts by more than double with costs forexperts
totalling $107,889.44 againsta budget estimate of $58,000. BCSEA states that the topics “proved to be

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 6 of 12

considerably more contentious and time consuming than anticipated in the budget.”* BCSEA did not resubmit a
revised budget estimate nordid itinform the Commission of these circumstances.

Given BCSEA’s narrow focus in the proceedingand the significant expert cost overruns, the Commission Panel is
not persuaded that BCSEA’s application for costsis fairand reasonable. In spite of BCSEA’s relatively narrow
primary focus on EEC/DSM issues, the days and costs submitted substantially exceed those of BCPSO who
contributed on a broaderrange of issues. We consider this to be unreasonableand do not accept BCSEA’s PACA
application. The Commission Panel considers areduction in the amount of $100,000 to the requested amountto
be more appropriate andin keeping with BCSEA’s contribution to the proceeding. Accordingly, the Commission
Panel directs FEI and FBC to reimburse BCSEA the amount of $159,952.35 inclusive of expenses and applicable
taxes. PACA awards are to be allocated between FEl and FBC based on the same ratio as claimedfor in the
application.

5.3 CEC

On August 14, 2014 CEC submitted its PACA application totalling $448,631. CEC suggests that these costs be split
on a2/3 to 1/3 basis between FEl and FBC respectively. The application was based on 49.375 days of legal
expenses and disbursements totalling $99,722.71, 68.63 days for its consultant totalling $90,070 and $258,838
(including disbursements)forits expert, Pacific Economic Group (PEG). The number of days submitted by CEC for
counsel andits consultant exceed the maximum amounts as determined by the Commission in Section 3 of
these Reasonsfor Decision.

CEC’s budget estimate, submitted on September 13, 2013, totalled $355,050, whichincluded $114,050 forlegal
counsel and consultant and an estimate of $241,000 for PEG, assumingitwas involved in both the FEland FBC
proceedings (CECdid offer some alternatives to reduce PEG’s involvement). CEC proposed that the Commission
approve a fixed cost budget for PEG to coverthe evidentiary part of the proceeding. The Commission by letter of
October 17, 2013, denied the request to vary the practice of withholding approval of PACA amounts untilthe
proceeding has been completed. However, the Commission Panel did acknowledge PEG’s reputation and
indicated thatitunderstood the costs for PEG’s involvement would be substantial, stating that “[t]he lack of a
pre-approval of costs should not discourage CECfrom engagingthe services of PEG.” In addition, the
Commission Panelencouraged CECto utilize the services of PEGfor both FEl and FBC and be made available and
prepared for cross-examination at the oral hearing portion of the proceeding.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel is satisfied that CEC represent the interests of ratepayersin both the FEl and FBC service
areas and have a substantial interestin asubstantial issueinthe proceeding.

CEC states that it has members thatare commercial class customers of FBCand FEl and theirinterests are
materially impacted by these proceedings. CECalso states that entities it will consult with and take direction
fromduringthe proceedinginclude representatives of the BC Greenhouse Growers Association, the Union of
British Columbia Municipalities, the Building Owners and Managers Association and the British Columbia
Chamber of Commerce amongothers. CEC also notes thatit has been a participantin prior hearings for FEl and
FBC and awarded costs for its contribution. The Commission Panel accepts the CEC submissionsand s
persuaded that the outcome of the proceeding will directly affect these ratepayers and theirmembers.
Therefore, CEC meetsthe PACA criteriarequirements concerning the effect of the outcome onthem.

' BCSEA letter dated July 31, 2014, FBC PACA Application, p. 11.

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 7 of 12

The Commission Panel notes that the cost submission of $258,838 on behalf of PEG exceeds the maximum
estimate of $241,000 submitted by CEC at the outset. However, we also note that PEG’s contributions to an
understanding of the issues surrounding the PBR Mechanism were complexand highly technical in nature. The
Panelinits determinations relied heavily upon the evidence and submissions provided by PEG, and acknowledge
that without their contribution the results of the proceeding may have differed significantly. Given the value of
PEG’s contribution to this proceeding, the Commission Panel awards the costs of $258,838 for expertservices
as applied for.

The Panel notes thatthe fee levels claimed forlegal and consultant services are in accordance with the PACA
Guidelines and considers themto be appropriate given the qualifications of the resources employed.

As noted, the number of days submitted by CEC for counsel and its consultant were both in excess of the
maximum allowable amounts as determined by the Commission in Section 3 of these Reasons. However, itis
recognized that CEC played an importantrole in this proceedingandits consultant, Mr. D. Craig, prepareda
lengthy and comprehensivereview of the primaryissuesin CEC's final argument. Considering the significance of
his contribution, the Commission Panel accepts that the additional days applied forin the case of Mr. Craigare
justified. The Commission Panel awards the full applied for amount of $90,070.32 for CEC’s consultant costs.
However, the Commission Panelis not persuaded thatthere is evidence to justify the additional 4.375 days over
the 45 day maximum claimforlegal counsel. Therefore, the Commission Panel has determined thatit is
appropriate to reduce the applied for 49.375 days for legal counsel to 45 days. CEC is awarded legal costs of
$90,740 ($1,800 x 45 = $81,000 plus disbursements and applicable taxes ($9,902.70). Accordingly, the
Commission Panel directs FEl and FBC to reimburse CEC an amount totalling $439,811.67 for PACA expenses
and applicable taxes. PACA awards are to be allocated between FEl and FBC on a 2/3 for FEl to 1/3 for FBC
basis. The variance from the 50:50 cost allocation between FEl and FBC reflects estimates prepared by PEG for
the two utilities (as outlined in CEC’s letter of November 12, 2013) as well as CEC’s overall recommendations.

5.4 COPE

COPE submitted its PACA application onJuly 31, 2014, fora total of $72,735.75. The application was based on
23.4 days of legal counsel at the daily rate of $1,800 totalling $47,174.40 including applicabletaxes, 16.25days
of experts’ feesat $1,450 perday totalling $23,562.50 and disbursements totalling $1,998.85. On

September 17,2013, COPE had submitted a budget estimate of totalling $77,413.00. Staff’s letter of
October2, 2013, noted that the Commission Panelmay considerthe participant’s ability to participate in the
proceeding withouta PACA award because COPEis funded by union contributions and may not be eligible for
funding under PACA Guidelines. Staff furtheradvised that the numberof COPE’sissuesis limited and a
substantial effort must be made to demonstrate its contribution to the general understanding of these issues.

Commission Determination

COPE isthe certified bargaining agent for many of FEl and FBC’s employees. Its stated concern relates to the PBR
methodology with “abroaderinterestin the financial status and prospects of the two utilities, and in the
development and funding of theirvarious programs and services which our members are employed to deliver.”?
As such, they do not qualify as a ratepayer group. Therefore, they are eligible to receivea PACA funding award in
revenue requirement proceedings only in special circumstances. Inits PACA application, COPE states that it took
on the primary role in how Service Quality Indicators (SQls) were treated and retained an expert on that topic.

% COPE letter dated September 17,2013, PACA Budget.

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 8 of 12

COPE submitsthat SQls emerged as a central PBR issue noting that one of the utilities’ two witness panels was
convenedto addressthisone topicin the oral hearing.

The Commission Panel agrees with COPE that the subject of SQls was a significantissue inthe proceedingand
acknowledges that COPE played animportantrole inthe development of the evidentiary record. Therefore, the
Commission Panelis satisfied that COPE demonstrated asubstantial interestin a substantial issue. However,
passingthis testdoes not necessarily qualify them to receivea PACA award because they do not representa
ratepayer group. Notwithstanding, the Commission Panel has considered the importance of SQls as an issuein
this proceeding and the value of the contribution made by COPE and has determined that this qualifiesas a
special circumstance and payment of a PACA award to COPE in this instance is appropriate.

While focused on a narrow topic, COPE participatedin both the FEl and FBC proceedings. Specifically, COPE
contributed to the evidentiary record through two rounds of IRs, filed evidence and testimony, answers to IRs on
itsevidence, played an active partinthe oral hearing process and made contributions throughits written and
oral arguments. The Commission Panel considers COPE to have contributed significantly to a better
understanding of the SQlissues and has substantially metthe PACA criteriathroughits contributions.

The Commission Panel is persuaded that costs submitted by COPE are generally fairand reasonablegivenits
overall contribution to the proceeding and our understanding of the issues. The one conce rnisthe amount
submitted on behalf of its expert, Ms. Alexander. The Panel notes that the daily rate claimed perday differs
fromthe actual invoiced amount by $130 and is prepared to orderreimbursement only of the amounts
correspondingtothe invoices as submitted. The Panel notes that the ratesapplied forare all withinthe
maximum daily fee as outlined in the PACA Guidelines and the number of days applied for are below the
maximum numbers of days allowed forthis proceeding whichisin keeping with COPE’s narrow scope. Further,
the appliedfordisbursements appearreasonable given the circumstances. Accordingly, the Commission Panel
directs FEI and FBC to reimburse COPE for the full applied for PACA amount less the differences noted above.
This equates to $70,623.25 inclusive of expenses and applicable taxes. PACA awards are to be allocated
between FEland FBC on an equal basis.

5.5 ICG

ICG submittedits PACA application for FBC on August9, 2014 totalling $65,701.90. The application was based
upon 19.6 days of legal counsel totalling $40,005.26 (including disbursements and taxes)and 10.6 daysfor a
consultanttotalling $12,421 and 11 daysfor its experttotalling $13,750 including taxes. On September 17, 2013,
ICG submitted its budget estimate totalling $67,750 for legal counsel, a consultantand an expert witness.
Subsequenttothis, on October23, 2013, ICG by letterinformed the Commission of itsintenttoincrease the
budgetforits expert witness, Mr. T. Pullman to address two additional issue s. The ICG estimate for this was an
additional 11days at $1,450 totalling $15,950. The reason forthe difference between actual and estimated
expensesisareflection of the increase in the number of daysforlegal counsel from 15 to just under 20 offset by
lowerthan expected consultantand expert costs.

Commission Determination
The Commission Panel is satisfied that ICGrepresents anumber of FBC industrial customers and therefore

representsthe interests of asegment of ratepayersinthe FBCservice areaand has a substantial interestina
substantial issue inthe proceeding.

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 9 of 12

ICG has stated that itsinterestin the proceedingis “to ensure that FortisBC continues to provide safe, reliable
power at reasonable rates.”* Noting that this proceeding has a directimpact on rates, the Commission Panel is
satisfied thatthe outcome will directly affect ICG’s clients and therefore meetsthe PACA criteriarequirements
concerning the outcome and its effect.

The Commission Panel notes that ICG’s concerns were limited to FBConly and therefore had a more narrow
scope than some of the otherinterveners. However, this has beenreflected in the number of days allotted to
legal counsel, whichis substantially below the maximumbutisin keeping with the scope of ICG’s involvement.
ICG participated fullyinthe FBC proceeding and contributed to abroad range of the issues being considered.
Specifically, ICG contributed IR’s to both PBRand non-PBRissues, filed evidence on anumber of issues and
respondedtorelated IRs, played an active role inthe oral hearingand made Final Argumenton a number of
importantissues. The Commission Panel is persuaded that ICG has contributed to a better understanding of the
issuesraised and has metthe PACA criteriathrough these contributions.

The Commission Panel considers that the costs submitted by ICGare fair and reasonable givenits contribution
to this proceeding. Inaddition, the rates applied forare in keeping with the PACA Guidelines for fees and the
claimgiven that the numberof days was lowerthan what was originallyestimated. Accordingly, the
Commission Panel directs FBC to reimburse the full applied for PACA amount of $65,701.90 inclusive of
expenses and applicable taxes.

5.6 IRG

IRG submitted its PACA application for participation in the FBC proceeding totalling $54,940.20 (inclusive of
appropriate taxes) on August 20, 2014. The application was based upon 27.2 days for legal counsel at a rate of
$1,800 per day plus disbursements of $105. There were no otherexpenses claimed fora case manager,
consultant or experts. On September, 2013, IRG had submitted its budget estimate totalling $51,730 which
included 21.8 days for legal counsel. The primary reason for the difference between actual and estimated
expenses relatestothe 5.4 dayincrease in the number of days claimed forlegal counsel. IRG made no claim for
travel related expenses.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel is satisfied that the IRG representinterests of certain FBCratepayersand have a
substantial interestin asubstantial issue in the proceeding.

IRG states that the irrigation ratepayers are representative of a distinct class of FBC ratepayersthat have
“substantial interestsinimportantissues arising from the PBR proceedings and will be significantly affected by
the rate and service impacts of the Commission’s Decision in respect of the FBC Application.” The Commission
Panel accepts this descriptionandis persuaded that the outcome of this proceeding willdirectly impact this
ratepayergroup and therefore IRGmeets the PACA criteria concerning the effect of the outcome of the
proceeding.

The Commission Panel notes that IRG intervened for FBC only and therefore had a more narrow scope than
some of the otherinterveners. The IRGis claiming costs forlegal counsel only and the number of total days
claimed are less than the maximum allowed days fora single utility as outlined in Section 3.0 of these Reasons
for Decision. Inits application, IRGis claiming for costs related toits review of all of the IRs and other materials

* |CG letter dated September 17,2014, PACA Budget.

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 10 of 12

in evidence with emphasis on those specifically related to FBC. In addition, IRGreviewed FEl proceeding
evidence noting that “some review was essentialto ensure the utilities’ responses were consistent and to avoid
missing material information regarding the PBR that may have been presentedinthe FEl responses but not
included in the FBCResponses.”* Inaddition to reviewing the evidence, IRGwas an active participantin the oral
hearing, submitted afinal argumentand also took part in the oral argument phase of the proceeding. The
Commission Panelhas considered IRG’s contribution and is persuaded that IRG has assisted in ourreachinga
betterunderstanding of the issues and therefore meets the PACA criteria.

The Commission Panel considers that the costs submitted by IRGare fairand reasonable givenitslevel of
contribution to this proceeding. In addition, the rates applied forare in keeping with the PACA Guidelines for
feesandthe claim for the numberof days is less than the maximum fora review of a single utility. Accordingly,
the Commission Panel directs FBC to reimburse the full applied for PACA amount of $54,940.20 inclusive of
additional costs and applicable taxes.

5.7 coc
COC identifiesitself as being made up of the following energy services sector organi zations:

e Mechanical Contractors Association of British Columbia;

e Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Institute of Canada; Independent Contractors and Business
Association; and

e Ameresco Canadalnc.

COC submittedits PACA application for the FEl proceeding totalling $17,709 inclusive of appropriate taxes on
September22,2014. The application was based upon 12.69 days for consulting services at $1,250 perday and
2.01 for a Case Managerat $500 perday. COChad submitted its original budget estimate totalling $26,906 on
September17,2013. Actual expenses differed from the original estimatedue toa lowerrequirement for
consulting days.

Staff’s letter of September 30, 2013, pointed outthatthe Commission Panel may consider the participant’s
ability to participate inthe proceeding without an award and noted that “the Commission has typically
interpretedthe criteriainthe PACA Guidelines to mean thatit will not fundindividuals, individual business
interests or municipalities except under unusual circumstances.” Staff forewarned COCthatit needed to
demonstrate its contribution to the general understanding of the issuesitintends to pursue.

COC statesthat it has a directinterestin this revenue requirements proceeding “as there are several matters
regarding natural gas ratepayerfunded activities that may impact the Thermal Energy Servi ces (TES)
marketplace.” COCnotedthatinthisveinit pursuedthe following matters:

e Implication of the existing Code of Conduct and Transfer Pricing Policies;
e Theawardingand administration of EEC funds;
e Use of confidential FEl customerinformation;
e FAES’ use of FEl resources;
e Common marketing activities;
e FortisBCwebsite use; and
Corporate Services allocation within the Fortis company group.

* IRG letter dated August 20, 2014, PACA Application.

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 11 of 12

COC statesthat the outcome of this proceeding could substantially affectits members as COC members could be
unfairly disadvantaged in the competitive thermal energy market.

In itsletter of comment dated October1, 2014, FEl statesthatit does notconsider COC’s claim to be in accord
with the PACA Guidelines and should not be entitled to PACA funding forthis proceeding. FEl argues that COC
did not demonstrate asubstantial interestin asubstantial issuein the FEI Application. FEl pointed outthatin
Exhibit C6-1, COC’s stated purpose was “in ensuring an open and competitive market place forthermal energy
services (“TES”) in British Columbia....” FEl contends that while COC has a substantial “selfinterest” inthe issue
of competitioninthe TES marketplace, the issue was neither significant or substantialin this proceeding citing
that COC’s IRs focused onissues that were previously exploredin earlier hearings oronitemsthat will be
addressed imminently in aseparate process.

FEl also submitsthat COCis not a ratepayer group. Rather, it is a group of associations and companies
representing the self-interests of its members. It further submits that COCis made up of commercial entities of
substantial means and would likelystill participate if there was no opportunity for cost reimbursement.
Commission Determination

The Commission Panel denies COC’s request for PACA funding for the following two reasons:

Substantial Interestin a Substantial Issue

The issuesraised by COCwere not substantial and had little impact on the Decision inthese proceedings. As
pointed out by FEI, much of what was raised by COC was previously exploredin the Alternative Energy Systems
Inquiry and currently underreview in the FEI Code of Conduct Transfer Pricing proceeding. The Panelnotes that
COCisaregistered participantinthat proceedinganditsissues will be more appropriately addressed inthat
proceeding. Notwithstanding, the purpose of arevenue requirements proceedingis to review mattersdirectly
related to ratepayersandtheirimpact on subsequentrates. The issues raised by COC, whileimportant, were not
substantive in the current proceeding.

PACAisfor Ratepayer Groups

The Commission Panel agrees with FEI that COC is a group representing the interests of its membersandis nota
ratepayer group. The PACA Guidelines provide that “Exceptin limited circumstances, itis expected that only
ratepayer groups will establish a ‘substantialinterestin asubstantial issue’ soas to be eligibleforanaward ina
revenue requirements proceeding.” COC makes no claimto be a ratepayer group and the Commission Panel is
not persuadedthata compelling case has been made thatthere are circumstances that justify awarding PACA to
a non-ratepayergroup pursuingits own interests.

In addition, as noted by FEI, the COC membership is made up of commercial entities and associations anditis
likely that collectively they have the meansto representtheirinterests without assistance.

5.8 Mr. Gabana

Mr. Gabanaisa registeredintervenerinthe FBC proceeding only and his participation involved the submission
of asmall numberofIRsin the firstround and a comment letter dated October 31, 2013. Mr. Gabana travelled
to Kelownato attend FBC’s workshop introducing the PBR application but did not attend or participate inany

FBC-FEI PACA



APPENDIX A
to Order F-29-14
Page 12 of 12

other processes. Although Mr. Gabana did not explicitly clarify the amount of his total PACA request, itappears
that hisPACA claimis limited to out of pocket expenses.

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel approves Mr. Gabana’s PACA request with a small adjustment to the total mileage
travelled. The Commission Panel directs FBC to reimburse Mr. Gabana the amount of $566.50.

FBC-FEI PACA



